

22026



City of Conway, Arkansas Ordinance No. <u>O-09-130</u>

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING DONATED IED EQUIPMENT FROM FAULKNER COUNTY; APPROPRIATING PROCEEDS OF DONATION; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

WHEREAS, the City of Conway has a need for various pieces of IED equipment for emergency management

WHEREAS, a donation has been made by Faulkner County of several detection equipment items, one Bomb Squad vehicle, and one HazMat Team vehicle to be disbursed to the Fire Department; and

WHEREAS, Faulkner County has requested that the City of Conway Fire Department accept these items for emergency management.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS:

Section 1. That the City of Conway does hereby accept the donation of the emergency management equipment with an estimated value of \$191,110.

Section 2. The City of Conway shall appropriate \$191,110 from the General Fund Donation Account 01.909. Allocations of \$191,110 will be placed into 01.115.926 Fire Department.

Section 3. This ordinance is necessary for the protection of the public peace, health and safety and an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED this 3rd day of November, 2009

Approved:

Mayor Tab Townsell

Attest:

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer